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Attorn eys for Plaintiff
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN D[EGO
CENTRA:L DIVISION
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Case Neo.

ex rel. Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General 3_? 2008 313“11‘1 U M\D‘CTL
of the State of California : '

Plaintiff ﬁ»-_.mmms AN’B i‘N‘J‘UNCTIVE -
RELIEF

Mz 5

ZOHRAB MKHITARIAN; MARINE
METSPAKYAN; AVETIK AVO
GYANDZHYAN LILIT LUSPARYAN;
SARKIS TERABELIAN ALISA OGANYAN
ESTINE AKOPYAN; VARDUI TERABELIAN
SRVS CHARGE INC ; CAL REPAIR
SERVICES, INC.; USA SERVICES, INC;
LOVE MY HOME INC.; ROMAN

CON STRUCTION INC. SPEEDY PLUMBING
AND ELECTRICAL INC R M M PLUMBING
& ELECTRICAL INC; and DOES 1-50,
inclusive,

Dcfendants |

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through California Attorney
General Edmund G. Brown Jr., aileQC'

AUTHOR_ITY;" PURPOSE

i Edmund G. Brown Jr. is the Attorney General of the State of California. Attorney
General Brown brings this action on behalf of the people of the State of California, for the
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pl*étcction of ﬂ}é-public from unfair, fraudulent and unlawful practibes pursuant to section 17200
et seq. and section 17500 et seq.-o'f the C.alifomia Business and Profesgions que and on the
c.o_mplaint of the Registrar of Contractors, Contraot.o‘rs’ State License Board, Department of
Consumer Affairs in his ofﬁcial f:apacity, and alleges the following, on ihfor'mation and belief:

J URISDICTION AND VENUE

. n Defcndants at all times mentloned hercm have tlansacted business within and
throughout the State of California, including San Diego County. The violations hereinafter

described have been carried out in whole or in part within the State of California, including San

Diego County. . The actions of defendants, individually, jointly.and severally, as set out below,

are in violation of the laws and pli_blic policy of the State of California.

DEFENDANTS

3 Zohrab Mkhitarian, also known as (a.k.a.) “Rob Mldntanan” (MKHITARIAN) is -
an individual. Defendant MKHITARIAN previously was the president, secretary, and treasurer
of Cal Reiaair Services, Inc., doing business as Pick Red Pluﬁx’ping, located at 450 N. Brand,
Suite 600, Gzendalé, CA 91203, under Contractors Ticensefe: 797241 (C-10, C-20, C-36),
which was 'rex;okcd on or about August 10, 2005 for mult’i.ple violations of the Business and
Professions Code. Defendant MKHITARIAN was- also the premdent secretary, and treasurer of
Prermum lenbmg & Heating, Inc , doing business as Express One Plumbmg, 1ocated at 5760

Whitsett Avenue #J, North Hollywood, CA 91 607, under Contractors License No. 752664 (C-

36). Defendant MKHITARIAN disassociated from this license on J uly 5, 2000. Plaintiff is

i_nformed and believes that defendant MKHITARIAN is or was an owner and/or 'prin_c.ipal in one
or more of the entities named as co-defendants in this action at all times relevant to this
Complamt and as such engaged in, controlled directed, authonzed and/or ratlﬁed the unlawful
conduct of Defendants, as set forth hil thls Complamt )

4. Marine Metspakyan (METSPAKYAN) is an individual. Defendant _
METSPAKYAN previously was the president, secretary, and treasurer of Prémium Plumbing
and Heating, Inc., doing Business' as Express One Plumbing, located at 5760 Whitsett Avenue #J

North Hdllywodd, CA 91607, under Contractors License No. 752664 (C-36) which expired on

2.
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August 31, 2000. Plaintiff is informed and believes that defendant METSPAKYAN is the wife
of defendant MKI—IITARIAN and an owner and/or principal il one or more of the entities in this

action at all times relevant to this Complaint, and as such engaged in, controlled, directed,

‘authorized and/or ratified the unlawful conduct of Defendants, as set forth in this Complaint.

5, Avetik Avo Gyanthyaﬁ (GYANDZHYAN) is an individual, Defendant

GYANDZHYAN.preVioust was the presidant, secretary, and treasurer of Pick Red, Inc., doing

|| business as Pick Red located at 541 W. Colorado Blvd #307 Glendale, CA 91204, under |

Cdnt;‘actors License No. 745375 '(C-IIO, C-20, C-3‘6) which was revoked on July 18, 2002 for
multiple violaﬁohs of the Business and Professions Code. Defenda’n{ GYANDZHYAN was ﬂso
the president, secretary, and .treasurer of ZMA Incorporated, doing Busiﬁess as Electric Express,
located at 541 W Colorado Blvd #300 Glendale, CA 91204, under Contractors Liccnée No.
69?;760 (C-10) which was revoked on-July 18, 20.02, for m_tﬂtip'le violations of the Busiqess and

Professions Code. Defendant GYANDZHYAN was also the president, secrétary', and treasurer

of Answering Resources, Inc. doing business as Thrifty Electric, located at 541‘ W Colorado Blvd

. #302 Glendale, CA'91204, u_ﬁder Contractors License No. 723375 (C-10) which was revoked on

July 18, 2002, for multiple violations of the Business and Professions Code. Defendant

GYANDZHYAN was also .the presideht, secretary, and treasurer of Orbell Enterprises, Inc.,

doing business as Plumbing One, located at 541 W._-Coldrado Blvd #301 Glendale, CA 91204,

under Contractors License No. 713006 (C-36) which was revoked on J uly 18, '200.2', for multiple
violations of the Business and Professions Code. Plaintiff is 'informéd and l;elieves that
defendant GYANDZHYAN is or was an dwncr and/or principal in oné or mb’i‘e of the entities
named as co-defendants in this action at all times relevant to this Complaint, and as such engaged |
in, controlled, directed, aut_ho'rizéd ahd/dr ratified the unlawful conduct of Defendants, as sef
forth in this Complaint. | : « )

6. Lilit Lusparyan, (LUSPARYAN) is an individual and the chief executive officer

‘and president of Love My Home, Inc., doing business as Love My Home, ldcated at 4040 Civic

Center Drive #200 San Rafael, CA 94903, under Contractors License No. 81 136_1 (C-10), which

1s currently eXpifed with disdiplinary action pending by the Contractors® State License Board.

3
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Pl.ainti_ff is informed and believes that defendant LUSPARYAN is- the wife of defendant
GYANDZHYAN Iand an owner and/or pi‘incipal in one or more of the entities in this-action at all
tif_nes relévant to this Complaint, aﬁd as. such engaged in, controlled, directed, authorized aﬁda’or
ratified the unlewfull conduct of Def_e,_edants, as set forth in this Complaint.

o1 e Sarkis Teraldelian, e.llc.aT Mike Terabelian (.TERABELIAN) ds an individual.
Defendant TERABELIAN previously Was the sole owner of Electric Avenue, formerly A Plus
Electric Cbinpany, Iocai‘ed at 941 Calle La Primavera Glendale, CA under Contractors License .
No. 569322 (C-10) which was revoked on August 6, 1996, for multiple violations of the .
Bueiness and Professions Code. Defendant TERABELIAN was also the so le owner of AZM
Incorporafe& doing business’ as A Plus Electric Company, located at 10537 Glenoaks Blvd #D
Pacoim.a', CA 91331, under Centractors License No. 671 874 (C-l 0) which was rle'xl'/dked on
August 6, 1996, for multiiale_ violations of the Business and Professions Code. P’laintiff is
informed and believes that defendant TERABELIAi\I is or was an owﬁer and/or principal 'il_z one -
or more of -the enﬁtileslnamed as co-defendants in this action at all times relevant to this
Comldieint, and._ae sue_h engaged in, cdn’d‘elled, directed, authorized and/or ratified t.he unlawful
cenduet of Defendants, as set forth in d1is Complaint. ,

3. Alisa Oganyan, a.k.a. Alisa Terabelian (OG'ANYAN), is an indi'vidual. Defendant

OGANYAN préviously was the president, secretary, and' treasurer of Orbell Enterprises, Inc.,

.domg busmess as Plumbing One, located at 541 W. C0101ado Bl #301 Glendale CA 91204,

undel Contractors License No. 713006 (C-36), which was revoked on July 18 2002, for muinple
.V101at10ns of the Business and Professions Code. Plaintiff is informed and believes that
defendant OGANYAN is the wife of defendant TERABPLIAN and an owner and/or pfincipal in
one or more of the entities in this actlon at all times relevant to this Complaint, and as such
engaged in, controlled, directed, authonzed and/cn ratified the uulawfu conduct of Dcfendants
as set forth in this Complamt -

9. Estme Akopyan (AKOPYAN) is an individual. Dcfendant AKOPYAN

previously was the president, secretary, and treasurer of USA Services, Iuc., d011_1g business as

USA Services, located at 900 E. H_amilten.Avenue Suite 100 Campbell, CA 95008, under

4,
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Contractors License No. 775863 (C-10), which was r‘eﬁoked on Nevember 28 200?, fof multiple
violétio__ns of the Business and Professions Code. Defendant AKOPYAN was also the chief -
executive ofﬁcer- and president of Love My Home, Inc., located at 4040 Civic Center Drive #200
San Rafael, CA 94903, under Contractors License No. 811361 ((_3-]0), before disassociating on
November 25, 2002, 5 P
10. Vardui Terabelian, a.k.a. Rose Bell (BELL) is an indiﬁidual. _ Defendant BELL ]

was pi'eviously the chief executive officer, secretary, and chief financial officer of SRVS -Chai‘ge
Inc. . .

L 11.-  SRVS Charge Inc. (SRVS)isa California corporation domg business in the State
of Cahforma and elsewhere as SRVS Chzu ge Inc:, duly orgamzed and existing under the laws of

_-the State of California with Vardm Terabehan (defendant Bell) as chief executive ofﬁcer

secretary, and chief financial ofﬁcer and-its pnnc1pal executlve office located at 450 N. Brand

Blvd. #600 Glendale CA 91203. On or about September 5, 2006 Tony Oganyan replaced

'_Vardul Terabehan (defendant BELL) as the chief executive, secretary, and chief financial officer.

12. Cal Repair SeriiseaTie, (CAL R_EPAIR) located at 450 N. Brand Suite 600 -
Glendale, CA 91203, is a Callforma corporatlon doing busmess in the State of Cahferma and
elsewhere as Plck Red Plumbmg 'duly organized ahd ex1st1ng under the laws of the State of
California with defendant MKHITARIAN as president, secretary, and treasurer Defendant CAL
REPAIR was pzewously lssued Contractors Llcense No 797241 (C-10, C-20, C-36) by the
Contractors’ State License Board. That license was revokecl on August 10, 2005, for multiple
VlOlEII]OIlS of the Business and Plofessmns Code Defendant CAL REPAIR is not presently
hcensed in any capamty by.the Contractors’ State License Board.

3, USA Services, (a.k.a. A.mericar_l Piumbixig, Electrical, Heating and Air

Conditioning) (USA SERVICES) located at 900 E. Hamilton Avenue Suite 100 Campbell, CA

|| 95008, is a California corporation doing bUSiness in ﬂle State of California and elsewhere as

USA Services, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California with
defendant AKOPYAN as president, secretary, and treasurer-.. Defendant USA SERVICES was
previously issued Contractors License No. 775863 [classifications C-10, C-20, C-36] by the

i
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Contractors’ State License Board. That license was revoked on November 28, 2007, for multiple

“violations of the Business and Professions Code. Defendant USA SERVICES is not présently

licensed in any capacity by the Contractors’ State License.Board.

14, Love My Home, Inc. (LOVE MY HOME) located at 4040 Civic Center Drive
#200 San Rafael, CA 94903, is a California corporation doing business in the State of California
and elsewhere, duly organized and. existing under the Iaws.of the State of Califoinia with
defendant AKOPYAN pfeviousljl listed as chief executive officer and president (disassociated
11!25;’2002) and defendant LESPARIAN listed as one of two chief executiﬁe officers and‘
presidents. Defendant LOVE MY HOME was previously issued Contra.ctors License No.
811361 (C-20, C-36) by the Contractors’ State License Board. The license is currently expired
with disciplinary acﬁon by the Contractors’ State License Board pending.

15.  Roman Construction Inc. (ROMAN CONSTRUCTION) located at 4900 Hopyard

' Road #1 00, Pleasanto_n, CA 94588, is a California corporation doing business in the State of

California and elsewhere as American Electric, duly organized and existing under the laws of the
State of California with Arnold Gary Giugosh as president, secretary, and treasurer until January
1, 2008, and Rostam Gabri as presidént, secretary, and treasurer thereafter. Defendant ROMAN
CONSTRUCTION was previouély issued Contractors License No. 834393 (C-10, C-20) by the
Contractors ’l State License Board. The license expired on March 11, 2008, with disciplinary
action by the Contractors’ State License Board pending.

16. Speedy Plumbing and Eiectrical, Inc. (SPEEDY PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL) located at 777 Campus Commons Road #200, Sacramento, CA 95825, 1s a
California corporation doing business in the State of California and elsewhere as 59 Minute
Service duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California with Ivica Johan
Njegovec as responsible managing officer, chief éxecutive officer, and president (hereinafter
SPEEDY PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL.) Defendant SPEEDY PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL was previously issued Contractors License No. 837697 [Classification C-10] by
the Califormia Contractors’ State License Board. The license exp}red on March 31, 2008, with

disciplinary action by the Contractors’ State License Board pending.,

6.
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17. R MM Plumbing & Electrical, Inc. (R M M PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL)
located at 3017 Douglas Blvd. #300, Roseville, CA 95661, is a California corporationi doing
business in the State bf California and elsewhere as ASAP Electric, duly organized and existing
under the. laws of the State of California with Reginald Peter Ruiz as responsible managing
officer, chief executive offi cer, and president from March 3, 2004, tlﬁough October 31, 2006,
and Seroj Avedian as responsible managing ofﬁ';:ler, c_hief executive officer, and president from
December .15, 2006, through June 16, 2007. Defendant R M M PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL was previously issued Contractors License No. 833296 (C-10, C-36) by the
Contractors’ State License Board. The. license was revoked in 2008 for violations of the
Business and Professions Code. |

| 18.  Plaintiff is not aware of the true names and éapacities of the defendants sueci n
herein as DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious
names. Eaéh fictitiously named defendaﬁt is responsible in some mannerlfor the violations of
law alleged. Plaintiff will amend this complaint to add the true names of the fictitiously named |
defendanfs onc¢ they are discovered. Whenever reference is made in this complaiﬁt to
“defendants” such reference shall include Does 1 through 50. '

19. =~ Whenever in this Complaint reference is made to any act or omission of a
corporate defendant, such allegation shall be deemed to mean that said corporate defendant, and
Iits officers, directors, agents, and employees, did or authorized such act while actively engaged in
the managexﬁent, direction, or control of the officers of said corporate defendant, and each of
them, and while acting within the scope of their employment.

20.  Whenever in this Complaint reference is made to any act of defendants, such

‘allegations shall be deemed to mean the act of each defendant acting individually, jointly and

severally.
21.  Atall relevant times, each defendant has acted as an agent, representative, or
principal of each of the other defendants and has acted within the course and scope of said

agency or representation with respect to the acts herein alleged.

37
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22, At all relevant times, each defendanf knew or realized that the other defendants
were engaging in or planned to engage in the violations of law alleged in this Complaint.
Knowing or realizing that other defendants were engaging or planning to engage in such
unlawful conduct, each defendant nevertheless facilitated or aided and abettéd the commission of
those unlawful acts. Each defendant_ intended to.and did encourage, facilitate, aid and abet, or
assist in the commission of the unlawful acts,' and thereby aided and abetted the other defendants
in the unlawful conduct. | .

23, Defendants‘have_engaged in a conspiracy, common enterprise, and common
course of conduc_t, the purpose of which is émd was fo engage in the violations of law .alleged in
this Complaint. Thé conspiracy, common enterprise, and common course of conduct contir_lucs

to the present.

NATURE OF BUSINESS PRACTICES

24.  The Contractors’ State License Board (Board) is a state agency and is responsible
for the issuance of contractors licenses as well as overseeing the conduct of licensees in the State -
of California pursuant to Business and Pfofessions Code section 7000 et. seq. Pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 7000.6, protection of the public is the Board’s hi ghestl
priority in exercising its licensing, regulatory, and disciplinary functions.

25, Since 1989, defendants have been in the business of offering and performing
contracting services to the public and have ddne so by utilizing a variety of business names and

license numbers. The services provided by defendants cover a variety of trades which require

licensure specific to that trade, often referred to in the induét:ry as “specialty classifications.”

(CCR, title 16, section 832.) The license classifications most often obtained and utilizéd by
defendants consist of classification C-10 (Electriéa_l), C-20 (Warm Air, Ventilating, Air
Conditioning), and C-36 (Plumbing). |

26.  The businesses conducted bs-f defendants operates and has operated in callous
disregard of the laws of the State of Ca.lifofnia and preyed upon consumers by providing seﬁices
they dre neither qualified nor competent to perform. The fees charged for their services are

exorbitant, often exceeding by five to ten times the industry average for identical services

8.
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provided by legitimate, qualified licensees. The Board has spent in excess of a million dollars

dili gently pursuing discipline against defendants as a result of their failure to compbf with state

laws. Asa result, it has been successful in revoking multiple contractor’s licenses previously
issued to -defendants. _ | :
a7 Nonctheless,"despite the efforts of the Board and the aforementioned license

revocations, which by law preclude certain defendants from performing any activities for which a

valid contractor’s license is required and prevents them from being officers or directors of any

companjf that pufporﬁs to‘pfovidc contracting services, defendants continue td engage in the
business of advertising, offering and prbvid_ing household cdntracting ServiCes, including but not
limited to plmﬁbiﬁg, electrical, heating and air c_onditioning services, all of which requife .
licensure by the Board. These scrvi;e_s are offered and providéd to consumers under a variety of
business names and license numbers that are owned or controlled by on€ or more défendants.

28, The services ultimately provided by defendants are the result of a éomplex scheme

designed to confuse, gouge, and victimize consumers as well as evade scrutiny by various state

‘agencies charged.with regulating business conducted in the State of California. Multiple stiné

operations conducted by undercover Board investigators posing as consumers reveal systematic

violations of law which are conducted on a massive scale. A typical transaction is illustrated as

folldws:

29. befeﬁdants’ services are typi‘caﬂy initiated bj/ coﬂsuﬂ;ers résponding to one of
several prominent adverfisements placed by defendants‘in-a variety of advertising mediums,
including the Yellow Pages and the Internet. The advertisements entice consumers by offering a
100% saﬁsfééfi on guarantee, Isenior citizen discounts, as well as other inducements. When a
consumer plééés a call fc'}r-servi'ce,. he or she believes the sérvice is provided by the entity
contained in the advertisement. In fact, the service call is actually routed to a call center operated
by defendant SRVS, which pmports.to be a “contractor referral service” and which is bwned and

controlled by defendant TERABELIAN. D_efendant_ SRVS dispatches a “technician” who may or

1may not provide service in the name and licerise number of the entity listed in the advertisement

and who usually is not a registered salesperson as required by Business and Professions Code

Y.
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section 7 154. The technician will typically arrive at the work site with a contract beariog a
cl.it-”ferent company logo than advertised and with a license number that niajf be different stﬂl The
use of multlple names and hcense numbers on a smgle project cleates significant confuswn and
makes it difficult for a consumez to seek recourse for the violations of law that defendants
ultlmately commit on a project. )

30.  Defendants’ use of multiple names and license numbers is-accomplished in part

‘through the use of self-described “sleeper companies,” which are a ¢ollection of corporations that
initially lie dormant after formation. The sleeper company will often have a new and -ostensioly‘

legitimate license number issued by"the Board which, unbelmowns.t to the Board, was

fraudulently obtained, using.iodividuals with the training and experience required to obtain said

licenses without the individuals’ k_nowledge by use of forgery, deceit, and other fraudulent

-means. In other cases, the license is obtained by “fent_ing” the license of a qualified responsible
managing officer (RMO) in exchange for a monthly fee. Under such .arrangements,- the RMO

does not perfo1rn any of the supervision 1equ1red by Business and Professmns Code section

7068.1. When an existing business has had its contractor’s hcense revoked by the Board or has !
received an excessive number of complamts a sleeper company > will morph mto an existing”
entlty and business will contmue without 1ntem1pﬂon This allows the defendants to continue
then‘ fraudulent schemes unabated and with a clean complamt history, despite the best efforts of -
the Board to comply with 1ts legislative mandate to pr otect the pubhc from unscrupulous and
1ncompetent contlactors

31. - When defendants dISpatch a teclmlcnan toa resxdenoe for service, he or she is
often not 2 licensed contractor despite the fact that he or she is not an employee of defendants

As aresult, a consumer wﬂl Iegmmately believe he is paying fora qualified, licensed contractor,

‘when in fact unlicensed, unqué_liﬁed contractors are actually performing the work.

32.  The price defendants charge for services is established through the use of a “price
book” which they instruct their technicians to utilize when making a service call. The fees
charged for the work performed are “flat fee” arrangements which are task-specific. The fees do

not take into consideration the many variables that bear on the complexity of the work

10.

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND‘IN'JUNCTIVE RELIEF




Pusl 1G5

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18

19 |

20
21

. 22

. 23

24

25
26
27
28

~5 O

performed. As a result, the fees charged are so excessive relative to market rates that they are
unconscionable as a matter of 1aw.

- 33, © Inorderto induce sales to the elderly, defendants purport to offer “senior citizen

discounts” of '10% or more of the total contract price and which results in a significant number of

elderly victims. .

34.  The work ultimately performed by defendants and their technicians is olften; of”
poor qhalify thereby failing to meet é.cccptcd trade staﬁda_rds_in the industry. The poor qualify of
defendants’ ‘w'orlmlanshi_,p results in a signiﬁcant and disproportionate number of cqinplaints |
relative to the industry. o ”

35.  Resolution of consumer complaints is made 'difﬁcult by defendants’ use of
multipie business Inames and license numbers. This practice also neutr-atlizes the effectiveness of
the Contractors’ State License 'BQafd web site as a tool for consumers to track and ﬁommuﬁi_éate
witﬁ licensed contractors. | | .

36.  Ifaconsumer rightfully .w_ithholds or oﬂ;erwise stops payment to defendants
following disputes that may concern price, workmanship, or qualifi catidn, defendants retaliate by
filing a lien against the consumer’s property to induc_:'e payment by the consumer. This in spite of

tl'llelfact that defendants do not have a legal claim to the funds sought and do not meet the legal

| requirements for filing a lien. =g

37.  Defendants’ business practices as JUS'[ described are performed on a massive scale
resultmg in hundreds of contracts daily over several years and the generatlon of mﬂhons of
dollals in revenue for defendants

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

' (Violation o.f Business and Professxons Code sec. 17500,.et. seq.)
38. Plaintiff,.ﬂue'People of the State of California, resfaféS and inéorpOrates
paragraphs 1 through 37 as though fully set forth herein, |
39. _ Defendants acting directly or 1nd1rectly with mtent to- mduce members of the
pub.lic to purchase defendants’ contracting services, made or caused to be made, in violation of

11

11

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF




11
12
1d
14
15
16
17
13
19

g

21

22|

23
24
25
26
27
28

Business and Professions Code section _i17500, untrue olr- miﬂeading statements that include, but
are not hmlted to the followmg |
) : | a. . Defendants represent(ed) that they were duly licensed contractors, offering :
services under a variety of contractors license names and numbers, when in fact, they were not
duly licensed as reqﬁired by law.. |
| b. Defenﬂmﬂs represent(ed) t.helnselﬁee as-a single company._offering repair
servicee, when in fact, companies or license numbers other than th_ose listed on the
advertisements respond(ed) to requests for service.
e. Defendants purport(ed) to offer a 100% satlsfactlon guarantee, when i n .
fact, unsatisfied consumers are/were often refused a refund of service charges.
40, Defendants know/knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care should have known,

at the time of making these statements, or causing these statements to be made, that the

aforementioned statements were untrue or misleading.

' SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Businese and Professions Code sec. 17200 et seq.)
41.  Plaintiffs re-allege and mcorporate by refer ence Paragraphs 1 through 40 of this
Complalnt as though fully set forth herein.. ' :

42.  Defendants, and each of them, have engaged in, and are stlll engaging in, acts of -

-unfair competxtmn w1thm the meamng of and in violation of Business and Professions Code

section 17200, including, but not neces—sarﬂy limited to the followmg.

. a. .]jefendanfs make/made untrue ahd nﬁs'leadin.g statements in connection
with the sale of their contracting services within the meaning of, and made unlawful by, Business -
and Professmns Code section 17500 as well as section 71 61(a) as further set forth in but not
limited to those items identified in paragraph number39.

b. Defendants violate(d) Civil Code section 1770(a)(2) in misrepresenting the

.source of services provided to consumers by advertising in the name of one company and one

license number while performing services in the name of another and/or using a different license

number.
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c. ' Defendants violate(d) Penal Code section 470 by forging the names of

individuals in order to obtain contractors licenses issued by the Contractors® State License Board.

d. Defendants x}iolaté(d) Business and Professions Code section 71 54. by
employing or utilizh]g saleéﬁersbns who arelnot duly registeréd as reqﬁired by Business and
Professions Code section 71 53(a).. | | _

e = Defenddnts violate(d) Penal Code section 1 15(a) by lmoWingly procuring
or offering a false or forgéd instrument to be filed or recorded in a pﬁblic office of this state. -

£ Defendants violate(d) Business énd Profcslsions Code ﬁsecﬂon 71 14 by
aiding and abettin'g unlicensed subcontractors to perform activities for whilch a valid 0011ﬁ'a¢tors
license is required.

g~ Defendants violate(d) Business and Professions Code sectioril ?1.18 by
entering into contracts thh unlicensed subcontractofs. | K

h. Defendants violate(d) Business and Professions Code section ?1252 and

Labor Code section 3700 by failing to secure workers compensation insurance for their

_employees. -

i Defendants violate(d) Busihess and‘.Prof.essionsl Code section 7109(a) by' '
failing to meet industry standards for good 'c_md workmanlike repair. P

1, | _ D"effc_n.dants improperly and illegally file(d) liens on consumers’ properties
despite the fact that the service contracts under which the Home improvement services ori ginated
were unenforceable since they were procured by ﬁnregistered' salespersofns in violation of
Business and Professions C_ode section 7153(b). - |

ik, Defendants utilize(d) a pricing structure through the use of a “price book”

that results in charges to consumers that are unconscionable.

‘1. - Defendants’ advertisements violate Business and Professions Code-section

7027.1. in that the licenses Iad'vertise:-d by defendants are often not vali d.

m.  Defendants violate(d) Business and Professions Code s_ect:ibn 7090.5 by
correcting conditions related to fraudulent acts to avoid disciplinary action by the Board.

/71 )
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n.  Defendants vielate(d) Business and PI‘OfGSSiOHS Code section 7112 by.
paying individuals to qualit"y their contractors. licenses but who do not provide the oversi ght
required by Business and Professions Code section 7068.1. |

0. Defendants violate(d) Eusiness and Professions Code section 7116 by
uttllzmg contracts and invoices which contain the name style of pr evmusly revoked licenses.

p. ' Defendants v1olated Business and Professions Code section 7029.1 by
failing to obtain a joint venture hcense for proj ects in whlch two mc_i_wldl,tal licenses are utilized,

43.  Defendants’ acts of unfair competition as described in paragraph 42 above

constitute patterns and practices central to the operation of defendants’ businesses. Unlawful

conduct such as-.that described in paragraph 42 above causes harm to the welfare of the general
besinese eomntunity end permité defendants to compete at an unfair advantage because
defendants do not lawfully submit t.o licensure requirements with its attendant time end.expense
constraints and burdetts Furthermore defendants’ unlawful conduct diverts signiﬁcant amounts

of money ﬁom governmental taxing auth0r1t1es with the resultthat legmmate business

Ienterprzses and mdmdual taxpayers subsidize the eonduct of defendants [who do not pay thelr

fair share of such expenses including taxes.] ¥ Unless enjoined by order of this‘Court, defendants
ere likely to continue_ to engage in such acts of unfair eompetitien. - ' |
44.  Defendants are subj ect to civil Ieenaiti'es, pursuant to sections 17206, 17206.1, and
17536 of the Business and Profeesions Code, and to injunctive relief, pursuant to sections
7028.3, 7028.4 and sections 17203 and 17535 of the Business and Professions Code. The
conduct of the defendants, and each of them, as set forth above, demonstrates the necessity fer
injunctive relief restraining such similar violations pursuant 10 sectiens 17203 and 17535 of t_he
Business and Professions Code. Unless enjoined and 1'estratned by order of the court, defendants |
will continue to engege_ in such violations.

i

1. Se'veral'. defendants are currently ewaiting trial on ehzirges that include tax evasion in a
criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Zohrab Mkhitarian,
et. al., in the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles (Case No: BA327044-06.)
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

1. That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 ?028 3
and 7028 .4, defelldants, their agents, employees, representatwes, successors, partners, asmgns_,
anci_thoee acting in concert -oll; participatiné with defendants be permanently enjoined from |
engaging in unfair competition as deﬁned in Business .and Professions Code section 17200,
including but not limited to, the wrongful acts alleged in this Cofnplaint‘ |

-2.' ; .That pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206, the Court
assess a civil penaltj? of two thousand five huridred .dollars ($2,500.00) against defendants for
each violation of Busmess and Professmns Code section 17200; as proved at trial, but in an
amount not less than twenty mﬂhon dollars ($20 000 000.00)

| 3. That pursuant to Busmess and Professmns Code sect1on 17335,
defendants theu successms partners, agents, representatives, employees, assigns and those
acting in concert or part101pat1ng with defendants be permanently enjoined f_rom making any
untrue or misleadiné statements in: violation of Business and Professions Code section 175 OG,
including, but not limited to, Ithe untrue or misleading statements alleged in this Complaint. -

_ 4, Pursuant to Busines-s. and Professions Code section 17536,'that.th'e Court
assess a civil perialty of two thousand five hundfed dollars ($2,560_.00) against defendants for
each violation.of Business and Profeeeions Code secﬁon 17500, as proved at trial, but in an
amount of not less than twenty m11110n dollaus ($20,000,000: 00. )

5. ~ That pmsuant to Busmess and Professmns Code section 17206 l,the «
Court assess a civil penalty of tw_o thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) against defendants for
each vi-ol'ation of Business and Profe_ssions Code section 17200 perpetrated ageinst senior
citizens or. disabled persons, as proved at trial, but in an amount not less than fwenty million |
dollars ($20,000, 000 00)"

6. That the Court make such ordels or judgments, mcludmg the awarding of"
rescission and restitutzon, as may be neeessary to restore to customers e_ny _money or property
which 'v;'ae or may have been acquired by means of the unlawful and onfair practices alle'ged‘

herein, as authorized by Business and Professions Code section 17203 and other law;
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7. - That pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206(e) and

17536(d), the Court determine and award the Contractors® State License Board its reasonable

expenses incurred in investigation and prosecution of this action;

and proper.

DATED:

8. That the People recover their costs of suit;
9. - That the Court order such other and further relief that the Court deems just
.October 2, 2008 EDMUND G. BROWN JR.,
Attorney General ;
ALFREDO TERRAZAS,

Senior Assistant Attorney General
KAREN B. CHAPPELLE,
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARC D. GREENBAUM - %
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
THOMAS L. RINALDI

: o)
THOMAS L. RINALDI -
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